

# SERVICE STATIONS (TRADING HOURS) AMENDMENT ACT 1988

## No. 20 of 1988

### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Principal Act.
- 4. Amendment of section 2 of Principal Act (Interpretation).
- 5. Formal amendments of Principal Act.

  SCHEDULE 1

  FORMAL AMENDMENTS

AN ACT to amend the Service Stations (Trading Hours) Act 1975.

# [Royal Assent 2 September 1988]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—This Act may be cited as the Service Stations (Trading Short title. Hours) Amendment Act 1988.
- 2—This Act shall commence on the day on which it receives Commencement. the Royal assent.

Principal Act.

3—In this Act, the Service Stations (Trading Hours) Act 1975\* is referred to as the Principal Act.

Amendment of section 2 of Principal Act (Interpretation).

- 4—Section 2 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (4) and substituting the following subsection:—
  - (4) For the purposes of subsection (3), "self-serve petrol pump" means a petrol pump the operation of which is dependent upon—
    - (a) the insertion of coins or banknotes in a device forming part of, or associated with, the petrol pump; or
    - (b) the actuation of a device that forms part of, or is associated with, the petrol pump and automatically makes a record of the amount or cost of the fuel supplied and the identity of the person to be charged for that fuel.

Formal amendments of Principal Act. 5—The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

<sup>\*</sup> No. 61 of 1975. Amended by No. 29 of 1984.

### SCHEDULE 1

Section 5

#### FORMAL AMENDMENTS

1. Section 3 (1) (a)—

Omit "Factories, Shops, and Offices Act 1965" and substitute "Industrial Safety, Health, and Welfare Act 1977".

2. Section 5 (7)—

Omit "\$50." and substitute "Fine not exceeding 0.5 penalty unit.".

3. Section 5 (9)—

Omit "\$50." and substitute "Fine not exceeding 0.5 penalty unit.".

- 4. Section 7-
  - (1) Omit "\$50;" and substitute ", fine not exceeding 0.5 penalty unit;".
  - (2) Omit "\$1 000." and substitute ", fine not exceeding 10 penalty units.".
- 5. Section 9-

Repeal.

6. Section 10-

Repeal.

Ž.